© CAP-XX Pty Limited 2023 | Tel +61 2 9420 0690 | www.cap-xx.com              Page 1 of 11
DATASHEET
GY13R0 SERIES RADIAL LEADS
SUPERCAPACITOR
Revision 3.5, Jan 2023
The GY13R0 series of supercapacitors are 3V cylindrical cells offering excellent value with high C
and low ESR. They can be placed across a 3V primary battery to provide peak power support
without any need for any voltage regulation or cell balancing which lower voltage cells require.
Features:
 High power output to support peak current loads

© CAP-XX Pty Limited 2023 | Tel +61 2 9420 0690 | www.cap-xx.com Page 2 of 11
1. Electrical Specifications
Part numbering code
G Y N vvv dd mmm S ccc R
Model Cylindrical
# of
cells
Voltage
Diameter
(mm)
Length
(mm)
Tolerance Capacitance (µF) Lead format
1 3R0 = 3.0V 6C = 6.3
08 = 8.0
10 = 10
1B = 12.5
16 = 16
18 = 18
22 = 22
012 = 12
068 = 68
120 = 120
M ± 20%
S +50% /-20%
V +30% /-10%
Two digits +
number of zeros.
155 = 1500000µF
 = 1.5F
R = radial
Rated Voltage: 3.0V
Temperature Range: -40C to +65C (+85C @ 2.5V)
Parameters measured at 25ºC
Radial leads
CAP-XX Part no. Cap (F)
DC ESR
Max
(mΩ)
AC ESR
Max @
1KHz (mΩ)
IL max
@ 72
Hrs (µA)
Diameter
(mm)
Length
(mm)
Mass
(gm)
GY13R008014S105R 1 520 400 3 8 14 0.9
GY13R008014S205R 2 260 200 6 8 14 1
GY13R008020S305R 3 105 80 9 8 20 1.4
GY13R008020S335R 3.3 130 80 10 8 20 1.4
GY13R008025S505R 5 125 95 15 8 25 1.7
GY13R010020S505R 5 105 80 15 10 20 2.2
GY13R010025V705R 7 80 60 21 10 25 2.7
GY13R010030V106R 10 65 50 30 10 30 3.2
GY13R01B030V156R 15 45 35 45 12.5 30 4.3
GY13R01B030V206R 20 35 28 60 12.5 30 5.2
GY13R016025V256R 25 35 28 75 16 25 7.4
GY13R018040V506R 50 35 25 150 18 40 13.8
GY13R018040V606R 60 25 20 180 18 40 13.3
GY13R016050V706R 70 25 20 210 16 50 16.9
GY13R022060V107R 100 25 18 300 22 60 22.5
GY13R022055V187R 180 20 16 540 22 55 27
 Revision 3.5, Jan 2023
GY13R0 SERIES DATASHEET
© CAP-XX Pty Limited 2023 | Tel +61 2 9420 0690 | www.cap-xx.com Page 3 of 11
2. Dimensions (mm)
GY1 Series Shrink Wrap Radial Lead 1F – 180F
ΦD P Φd
6.3 2.5 0.5
8 3.5 0.6
10 5 0.6
12.5 5 0.6
16 7.5 0.8
18 7.5 0.8
22 10 1
Measurement of capacitance
Capacitance is measured at 25C using the method specified by IEC62391 shown in Fig 1. This
measures DC capacitance. The capacitor is charged to rated voltage, VR, at constant current, held
at rated voltage for at least 30 minutes and then discharged at constant current. The time taken to
discharge from 0.8 x VR to 0.4 x VR is measured to calculate capacitance as:
C = I x (T1 – T2)/(V1 – V2)
Fig 1: Capacitance measurement
In this case, C = 1A*(19.862-6.183)s/(2.4 - 1.2)V = 11.4F, which is well within the 10F +30% / -
10% tolerance for a GY13R010024V106R cell.
ΦD ≤ 18 a = 2
ΦD = 22 a = 3.5
Ød±0.05
D

square wave with 50% duty cycle, charging the supercapacitor to rated voltage, VR, at a constant
current, and then discharging the supercapacitor to a half rated voltage VR/2 at the same constant
current value. For a square wave with 50% duty cycle, the RMS current is the same as the current
amplitude. Fig 6 shows the increase in temperature as a function of RMS current for various
GY13R0 series supercapacitors.
Fig 6: Self heating with RMS current for various supercapacitors
From Fig 6, the maximum RMS current in an application can be calculated. For example, if the
ambient temperature is 40C, and the maximum operating temperature for the supercapacitor is
65C, then the maximum RMS current for a 10F supercapacitor should be limited to 4.4A, which
causes a 25C temperature increase.
 Revision 3.5, Jan 2023
GY13R0 SERIES DATASHEET
© CAP-XX Pty Limited 2023 | Tel +61 2 9420 0690 | www.cap-xx.com Page 9 of 11
Effective capacitance (Ceff)
Fig 7: Discharge pulse illustrating the concept of Ceff
In Fig 7, consider the voltage drop due to capacitance for the 10F GY13R010030M106R after
10ms = 2.957– 2.949V = 8mV. Therefore Ceff(10ms) = Discharge_Current x 10ms/Voltage
drop(10ms) = 1.05A x 0.01s/0.008V = 1.3F or 13% of DC Capacitance. The voltage drop due to
capacitance after 100ms = 2.957V – 2.927V = 30mV. Ceff(100ms) = 1.05A x 0.1s/0.03V = 3.5F or
35% of DC capacitance. Fig 10 shows Ceff as a % of DC capacitance for the GY13R0 series of